Снартев 16-17.

CHAPTER 16.

Published March 12.

An Act to change the names of Eliza Lucy Allison and James Henry Allison to Eliza Lucy Van Orden and James Henry Van Orden.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of Mrs. Eliza Lucy Allison, of the town of Linn, in the county of Walworth, is hereby changed to Eliza Lucy Van Orden, and the name of James Henry Allison, her infant son, is hereby changed to James Henry Van Orden, and by such names of Eliza Lucy Van Orden and James Henry Van Orden, the said two persons shall hereafter be legally known in all places and at all times, and for all purposes.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1856.

CHAPTER 17.

Published March 12.

An Act to change the name of James Thomas Jones to James Thomas Parkinson, and to constitute the said James Thomas heir-at-law of Daniel M. Parkinson and Mary F. Parkinson, his wife.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

To change name. SECTION 1. That the name of James Thomas Jones, son of Hannah Jones, deceased, late of La Fayette county, in this state, shall be and is hereby changed to James Thomas Parkinson, and by this latter name he shall hereafter be called and known in popular nomenclature and in law.

Heir-at-law.

SEC. 2. The said James Thomas Parkinson shall be esteemed and taken in law to be the child and heir-at-law

To change names. of Daniel M. Parkinson and Mary F. Parkinson, his wife, of said La Fayette county, and the mutual obligations of parent and child shall exist and pertain as fully between the foster parents and foster child mentioned herein, as in the case of natural parentage; *Provided*, That before this Provise. act shall become binding and effective, the said Daniel M. Parkinson and Mary F. Parkinson, his wife, shall assent in writing, under their hands and seals, to the provisions of this act, which writing shall be witnessed by two witnesses, and be filed with and recorded by the register of deeds of said county of La Fayette.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its When to take passage, publication and a full compliance with the pro- effect. visions contained in the second section of this act.

Approved March 7, 1856.

CHAPTER 18.

Published March 17.

An Act to authorize the Secretary of State to audit accounts for printing documents in foreign languages, and appropriating for payment of such accounts when audited.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby authorized Secretary of to audit all accounts for printing in any foreign language state to audit ordered by either branch of the legislature, at the present counts. session, at the rate of ten cents for every thirty two pages of the English copy of the reports or documents as furnished by the state printer.

Smo. 2. The state treasurer is hereby directed to pay on Payment of the warrant of the secretary of state, the accounts audited same. as provided in section one of this act, and a sum sufficient to pay said accounts as they are audited, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SRO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1856.